

FI301*

Fish Resources Management Act 1994

Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2002

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2002*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 March 2002.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Fish Resources Management Regulations 1995**.

[* *Reprinted as at 2 March 2001.*

For amendments to 11 February 2002 see Gazette 27 March, 29 June, 13 July, 25 September, 12 and 31 October, 14 and 20 November and 18 December 2001 and 22 January 2002.]

4. Regulation 14 amended

Regulation 14 is amended as follows:

- (a) after paragraph (g), by deleting “and”;
- (b) in paragraph (h) by deleting the full stop and inserting instead —

“

; and

- (i) Division 4F — Bag limit in Broome area (Barramundi).

”.

5. Regulation 16 amended

Regulation 16(1) is amended by deleting “5” and inserting instead —

“ 2 ”.

6. Part 4 Division 4F inserted

After regulation 30K the following Division is inserted —

“

Division 4F — Bag limit in Broome area (Barramundi)

30L. Interpretation

In this Division —

“**Broome area**” means all land and waters and the waters off the coast of Western Australia west of 123° 8' 2" east longitude passing through Cunningham Point and north of 19° south latitude;

“**Broome area waters**” means any waters within the Broome area.

30M. Bag limit for barramundi in Broome area waters

For the purposes of section 50 of the Act, the bag limit in respect of barramundi taken from the Broome area waters is one barramundi.

”.

7. Schedule 2 amended

- (1) Schedule 2 Part 2 Division 3 is amended by inserting in the heading before the entry relating to “Barramundi, when taken from the Ord River area waters (as defined in regulation 30F)” and after “each class of fish” —

“ (mm) ”.

- (2) Schedule 2 Part 2 Division 3 is amended by inserting after the entry relating to “Barramundi, when taken from the Ord River area waters (as defined in regulation 30F)” the following entry —

“

Barramundi, when taken from the waters of the Fitzroy River upstream from 17° 27' south latitude 800

”.

8. Schedule 3 amended

- (1) Schedule 3 Part 1 is amended in the entry relating to Barramundi by deleting “5” and inserting instead —

“ 2 ”.

- (2) Schedule 3 Part 2 Division 1 is amended in the entry relating to Barramundi by deleting “5” and inserting instead —

“ 2 ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.